On 16 September 2020, the Company released a Prospectus detailing the terms for investment into 
various proposed copper projects, including terms of a proposed joint venture for an earn-in and call 
option over joint venture vehicle, Aloe Investments Two Hundred and Thirty Seven (Pty) Ltd (Namibia) 
(“Aloe 237”), which is in turn the holder of 100% of EPL 7028 & 7029 (Witvlei Project) and, through a 
subsidiary company, Borage (Pty) Ltd (Namibia) EPL 7030 (Dordabis Project). 

In November 2020, the Company acquired 80% of Larchmont Investments Pty Ltd (LIP), which in turn